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Financial Responsibility , Student Bills  and Payments   
 

Each student is financially responsible for payment of fees and charges assessed to his/her student account.   
Student accounts are  audited  (reviewed)  and the University has no limitation on how many semesters it may go back 
for additional fees.   Students receive bill notification electronically via their University of Toledo assigned e -
mail address.   The University e -mail address ( firstname.lastname@rockets.utoledo.edu ) allows guaranteed delivery, 
provides quicker communication, and is consistent with other processes.  If other parties such as parents, 
grandparents, guardians, etc are assisting a student with payment, it is the student’s responsibility to 
communicate the balance owed and the date it is due.   The student receives the educational services and is the 
account owner.  Students can access their student account using the MyUT portal .  The portal does  require the student 
to log in using their password .    
 
All fees are billed and payable in U.S. Dollars.  Any bank fees for processing foreign payments will be charged back to 
the student.  The University accepts certified check s, personal check s, 

mailto:firstname.lastname@rockets.utoledo.edu
http://myut.utoledo.edu/
http://myut.utoledo.edu/
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Fees and Policies  
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Instructional, General, and Tuition Surcharge  
 

All fees are subject to change without notice by action of the Board of Trustees of The Un iversity of 
Toledo. Tuition rates are assessed at the student level  and residence classification .  For example, graduate 
students taking an undergraduate course are assessed at the graduate level.   Non - resident fees equal 
the ins tructional fee plus  the out - of- state surcharge.   All students registering for courses shall be 
assessed the following fees per semester , as applicable:  
  

Instructional Fees -  Fall ,  Spring  and Summer  
 
Undergraduate   Ohio Resident  Non - Resident  
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Masters Public Health (MPH) 
(all semesters)  

Ohio Resident  Non - Resident  

12 - 15  credit hours  $5,584.20 /semester  $9,969.84 /semester  
Credit hours above 15  $4 65.35 /credit hour  $830.82 /credit hour  
Fewer than 12 credit hours  $4 65.35 /credit hour  $830.82 /credit hour  
 

MPH -  Summer    Ohio Resident   Non - Resident  
9- 11 credit hours    $4,188.15/semester   $7,477.38/semester  
Credit hours above 11   $465.35/credit hour   $830.82/credit hour  
Fewer than 9 credit hours   $465.35/credit hour   $830.82/credit hour  
 

Doctorate of Nursing  (DNP)    
(all semesters)  

Ohio Resident  Non - Resident  

12 - 15  credit hours  $7,615.92 /semester  $11,192.88 /semester  
Credit hours above 15  $634.66 /credit hour  $932.74 /credit hour  
Fewer than 12 credit hours  $634.66 /credit hour  $932.74 /credit hour  
 

DNP -  Summer    Ohio Resident   Non - Resident  
9- 11 credit hours    $5,711.94/semester   $8,394.66/semester  
Credit hours above 11   $634.66/credit hour   $932.74/credit hour  
Fewer than 9 credit hours   $634.66/credit hour   $932.74/credit hour  
 

MD , Fall & Spring  Ohio Resident  Non - Resident  
Minimum 15 credit hrs.  $14,186.85/semester  $29,288.85/semester  
MD, Summer    
Minimum 9 cr. hrs.  $  9,491.28 /semester  $19,554.28 /semester  
 

Masters of Medical Sciences  Ohio Resident  Non - Resident  
Full - time tuition & fees for one yr . 
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General Fee Information  
The general fee is a mandatory fee assessed to all students registered for credit, contract education 
courses, and online learning each semester. General fee can vary by program. This fee is required of all 
students registered for credit, Workplace Credit  courses, audited and online learning courses.  
 
Students paying the maximum are entitled to attend, free of charge or at a reduced admission fee, most 
activities spon sored by the Student Government, Campus Activities and all athletic events (student 
sectio n), subject to seating limitations.  Students paying less than the maximum are entitled to attend a 
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MD Program Fees  

Disability Insurance  $53.00  per academic year (1 st  year) as required by the Liaison Committee for Medical 
Education.  $63.00 per academic year (2 nd – 4th  year)  

  Gross Anatomy   $250.00 per academic year  
  Equipment/Supplies   $95.00 fall/spring, $65.00 sum mer  
 
           
Professional Course Fees    Assessed by course enrollment  
College of Business  (Upper Div. Fee)    $

t
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Graduate Course Recertification Fee 2+ Years  –  A fee of $500 per course (maximum of $3,000 per 
student) is assessed to graduate students approved for extensions greater than one year beyond the time limitation 
for the degree.   The fee is assessed for those courses on the plan of study which exceed the time limitation and are 
approved for recertification.   Fees are applied to student’s account at the time the Request for Time Extension and 
Course Recertification form is approved.   Courses not approved for recertification and are required to fulfill degree 
requirements, must be retaken, regu lar tuition and fees apply.  

 

Application for Guest Students — A $40.00 non -refundable fee is required each semester.  

 

Application for Graduation  — 
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Health Insurance  
 
Mandatory for all domestic students registered for six or more on -campus credit hours per term and all international 
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Residence Hall Fees  
 
 
 

Hou sing Pre - Payments  
A $40 non -
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Residence Life Living Learning Community Fees  
 
�x Health Professions Living Learning Community Fee (HPLLC) $75.00 per semester  
The Health Professions Living Learning Community is for first -year students interested in health - related careers -  athletic 
training, cardiovascular, community health, health care administration, health information management, nursing, pharmacy, 
pharmaceutical sciences, pre -dental, pre- medical, pre -occupational therapy, pre -physical therapy, pre -veterinary, 
recreational therapy , respiratory care, and speech language pathology.   This community is located in Carter East, an all first-
year residence hall, featuring the largest double rooms on campus.  
 

�x Arts Living Learning Community Fees (ALLC) $ 100.00 per semester  
The ALLC is loca ted in Ottawa House East, in the newest residence hall on campus. The ALLC area includes an art studio, 
piano practice room, library, and a computer lab. In the ALLC, you'll have plenty of opportunities to get to know other 
aspiring artists, writers and mu sicians, who will be your roommates. You will live with them in a suite -style room with two 
double bedrooms, a furnished living room and a bathroom.  
 

�x 
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Meal Plan Fees —  Fall and Spring Semesters Only  
 
The selection of a meal plan  is mandatory for all students residing on campus except those living in McComas 
Village .  Incoming freshmen must choose either the Premier 18, Rocket 14 plan or the Flex 10.   All requests for meal 
plan additions, changes and drops (cancellations) must be made by the end of the "Add-Drop" period during any 
academic term and must be submitted through the MyUT Portal. 
 
The Univer sity of Toledo offers the following options:  
 

Meal Plan 
Total Plan 

Cost  
(per semester) 

Number of Board  
Swipes allowed Board Dollars 

 
Dining Dollars  

Included with Plan 
Rocket Dollars 

Included with Plan  



 
Page 13 of 16 

 

Official Withdrawals  
 

 

Students withdrawing from any or all courses should consult  
 the Financial Aid Office regarding the affect on financial obligations.  

 

 

 
By the Student —  An official withdrawal (W) occurs when the student gives official notice of his/her 
intent to withdraw from class(es) at the University. At some time after the add/drop period and before the 
end of the withdrawal period, a student may find that it is in th eir best interest to withdraw from a 
particular course. When this is the case, the student should obtain a withdrawal petition from the Rocket 
Solution Central Office (RSC), Rocket Hall, Room 1200. Complete and return the form to the RSC Office 
within the specified time. The student will be given a "W" on their transcript indicating they officially 
stopped attending the course. Grade point average is not affected by withdrawal from class. Students 
should consult their college for the number of withdrawals a llowed.  
 
Withdrawal deadlines will be proportional for special classes that do not meet at the standard start/stop 
dates of the term, similar to add/drop deadlines. 
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Students are encouraged to enroll in direct deposit for student  account refunds. Direct deposit 
is the safest, fastest, and most efficient method for students to receive their student account 
refund. Students can enroll and update direct deposit information via the MyUT Portal.   
 
Index of Key Terms Used in the Refund Schedule -  
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Ohio Residency Qualifications  
 


